when a macro recovery happens and the corporate earnings cycle improves.

 Downgrade to Neutral, with a target price of INR1,800/share: KMB has

delivered a 32% return since our Oct'20 upgrade, resulting in a sharp expansion

in trading multiples to 4.2x FY22E ABV – a 17% premium to its five-year average

trading multiple. The sharp stock outperformance (aided by MSCI inclusion)

when seen in context with a modest growth outlook and return ratios (average

RoE of 12.7% over FY21-23E) drives us to downgrade our rating to Neutral and

revise our TP to INR1,800 per share (3.6x Sep’22E ABV + value its subsidiaries

at INR511/share). Mr. Uday Kotak’s current term as MD & CEO ends on 31st

December 2020 and given RBI’s intent (as per its discussion paper) to separate

the ownership of a bank from its management and limit the tenure of a

promoter-CEO for 10 years and non-promoter CEO for 15 years, the

management succession could be an overhang for the bank.

Exhibit 30: Market capitalization to deposits (adjusted for

subsidiaries) currently ~102% – one of the highest

Source: MOFSL, Company

Exhibit 31: M-cap to loans (adjusted for subs) across cycles

currently one of the highest ~131%

Source: MOFSL, Company

27%

71% 64% 64% 70% 64%
79%

102%

FY09 FY11 FY14 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 Current

Mkt Cap/Deposits (%)

69%

25%

70% 71% 74% 81% 72%
87%

131%

FY09 FY11 FY14 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 Current

Mkt Cap/Loans (%)

78%

Core bank trades at a

valuation of 4.2x FY22E

P/ABV

 Kotak Mahindra Bank

25 November 2020 12

Exhibit 32: SOTP-based pricing

Value
(INR b)

Value
(USD b)

INR
per share

% of
total

Rationale

Lending business 2,982 40.4 1,507 84

KMB  2,550 34.5 1,289 72 3.6x Sep-22E networth

Kotak Prime (Car and Other Loans) 332 4.5 168 9 3.6x Sep-22E networth

Kotak Investment Company (LAS) 100 1.4 50 3 3.6x Sep-22E networth

Asset Management Business 246 3.3 125 7 6.5% of Sep'22E AUMs

Domestic Mutual Fund 209 2.8 106 6

Alternative Assets 14 0.2 7 0

Offshore Funds 23 0.3 12 1

Capital market-related business 174 2.4 88 5

Kotak Securities 152 2.1 77 4 17x Sep'22E PAT

Kotak Investment Banking (KMCC) 22 0.3 11 1 2.5x Sep'22E networth

Kotak Life Insurance 410 5.6 207 12 3.2x Sep'22E EV

Value of subsidiaries @ 20% discount 1,010 13.7 511 28

Target value (after 20% holding discount) 3,560 48.2 1,800 100

Exhibit 33: One-year forward P/B

Source: MOFSL, Company

Exhibit 34: One-year forward P/E

Source: MOFSL, Company

Exhibit 35: DuPont Analysis — Expect KMB to deliver RoA/RoE of 2.1%/13.1% in FY23E
Y/E March FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E

Interest Income 9.0 8.70 8.24 8.28 8.01 7.69 7.54 7.47

Interest Expense 5.2 4.71 4.26 4.40 3.99 3.58 3.44 3.33

Net Interest Income 3.8 3.99 3.98 3.88 4.02 4.11 4.11 4.14

Fee income 1.3 1.49 1.60 1.59 1.45 1.21 1.18 1.17

Trading and others 0.1 0.22 0.09 0.02 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.11

Non-Interest income 1.4 1.71 1.69 1.61 1.60 1.34 1.30 1.27

Total Income 5.2 5.70 5.67 5.50 5.61 5.45 5.41 5.42

Operating Expenses 3.0 2.76 2.68 2.60 2.63 2.29 2.28 2.22

Employee cost 1.5 1.36 1.23 1.10 1.16 1.10 1.15 1.13

Others 1.5 1.40 1.45 1.50 1.47 1.19 1.14 1.09

Operating Profits 2.2 2.94 2.99 2.89 2.98 3.16 3.13 3.19

Core operating Profits 2.1 2.72 2.90 2.87 2.84 3.03 3.01 3.08

Provisions 0.5 0.41 0.39 0.33 0.66 0.70 0.52 0.41

NPA 0.4 0.30 0.26 0.29 0.42 0.69 0.48 0.37

Others 0.1 0.11 0.13 0.04 0.24 0.01 0.04 0.04

PBT 1.7 2.53 2.59 2.56 2.32 2.46 2.61 2.78

Tax  0.6 0.85 0.89 0.87 0.55 0.62 0.66 0.70

RoA 1.1 1.68 1.70 1.69 1.77 1.84 1.95 2.08

Leverage (x) 8.1 7.9 7.4 7.2 7.3 6.8 6.3 6.3

RoE 9.3 13.2 12.5 12.1 12.9 12.5 12.3 13.1

4.4

3.1

4.5

1.8

3.8

2.4

0.5

2.3

4.1

5.9

N
o

v-
1

0

Fe
b

-1
2

M
ay

-1
3

A
u

g-
1

4

N
o

v-
1

5

Fe
b

-1
7

M
ay

-1
8

A
u

g-
1

9

N
o

v-
2

0

P/B (x) Avg (x) Max (x)
Min (x) +1SD -1SD

33.8

24.9

36.9

13.0

31.5

18.3

5.0

20.0

35.0

50.0
N

o
v-

1
0

Fe
b

-1
2

M
ay

-1
3

A
u

g-
1

4

N
o

v-
1

5

Fe
b

-1
7

M
ay

-1
8

A
u

g-
1

9

N
o

v-
2

0

P/E (x) Avg (x) Max (x)
Min (x) +1SD -1SD

 Kotak Mahindra Bank

25 November 2020 13

Financials and valuations

Income Statement   (INR b)
Y/E March FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E FY23E